
3-TTWJi .cfi1 ch I <TIz]
Office of the Commissioner

a#4hr Rig@, 3rft 3#Ta1I 39lrEleI
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
Rig@ sra, larva #Ti, 31Fara1, 3al4Ia-380015

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136

E-Mail : commrappl1-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

arra srer

By SPEED POST
DIN·- 20240164SW0000824253
(<Ii) ~~/File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3878/2023/66 L- -(G6

(W)
or4re err?r iemif@cat / AHM-EXCUS-~Jl~~;&R:fjl- l79to 180 /23-24 and
Order-In -Appeal and date 29.12.2023

(<T)
-qyftc:rfcpm'f[tff/ flmria@, enga (orft)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

('Ef) Galav4al f2rial 04.01.2024
Date·of Issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. 125 to 126/JC/LD/2022-23 dated

(s-) 10.2.2023 passed by The The Joint Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise,
Ahmedabad North

' .
' Sarjan Engineers

di en cl c:b ar ,~~ -qijf / Proprietor Hardik Satishkumar Sharma 106,
('cf) Name andlAddress of the

Sarnam County, Gala Gymkhana Road
I South Bopal, Ahmedabad - 380058

Appellant!

i

ffl rfaz ft-arr sriatr srwar? it as srsrr ah 1fa zrnf@fa frat( ·Tq tr11-n:r
srf@lardRraftsrarterr lea rgamar&, star faht starkfsagrrare

· Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way.

nraatnTterur3ma: ­

ji

I

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) a#4tr srar grcn sf@fr, 1994 Rt erra ft aat +rgrtRpa Irr cITT"
s-arr h qrrvgmh siafaterr spar arfr fa, staat, fl siarr, ua frr,
tf.if, fa tra,i mi, & fl«ft: 110001 cITT"ef?t" '5ffrTT~ :-

~

A re. visioh ap~lication lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
App cation Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Bu ,ding, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid: -

(cfl) ~ l=!K1 ef?t" grR arwa fl z1far ffl if fcnm- '¾-(O-sl"II( 4T ~ cfil(©I-~ i:f "l!T fcnm­
'4-{0,s 1"11( «~ 'l-JO,s 1"11( fl" l=!K1~~~ +TTlT ii°, "llT [aft srsrtr rt suerar? az fcnm- cfil(© I~ ?f
atfterr @ ztn«Rt,fr ats&gt

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course of
processing of the goods in a ware . i r in storage whether in. a factory or in a

h
'i!>~, \!a ?,er,:~. .

ware ouse. ;,"-"'' ,;.•-":,;.·.';:.:!,~--•, , r(".
4% s •%,...,/ ~1.:.:...,..,. \.,,.., -i'\\
;;,- · ,t:- . <;_,__ ).{f-:.. ;,..,f• l-0 J

? 'it} £g
Ezl "es?i;a\ ±e :



(w) ta h atz ft rg rr fii l!Tfcl c1 lIB1" i:r1: m ta a faff ii sq@tr tea#aT
saner gr«a ahRa ami#t ta aazffa znrqrfaffaa? i . : .

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any c~1-111try or tf·ritory
•.:; , • outside India of on e~cisable material used in the manufacture of the goods wh ch are

;•·\i•!;1i,,.:.l·, .e._.-,_xrJorted to~' any counti·ry or territ01"'' outside India, . _'!,ll,1,;,d, · ·J

$f]k± i4 aes• mrpa faranmaaa (@a r permyfrarrrarmra
}\'.:;;: ;· . In c

1
ase 'of goo

1

ds exported outside 11:ici.ia export to I:Iepal or Bhutan, without

payment of duly.

(r) siftstar ft serer gem ? gara Ru itspl hReztr r&zsi et?rit<r
art u4 far gar@m erg, sf?arr "CJTftct- c{l" -wrir i:r1:m ofTcf itm- a~ (<t 2) 1998 ITT

109 zrro~~ lTT!;WI

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109
of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) h#ftsra rea (ft ) fr4rat, 2001frr 9 a sit«fr faff@e rrr tier t;-8 i(· en·
I·y· ;

#fail f, fa arr?r4faarr 3fa fa«ta t flmr faun-srr gi afhr arr Rt at 4fai '4

.
·.t m~·~1· aTfctc:;:r~ ·;;,rr;:rr '=rrF.:l-n-1 mm:q- '©TcTT ~ c{if T-[@:f 1<fti;r ~)- 3"fd1Tif ii 3 5-~ it f.:r aft~- '']:! /
'wrdT'f ., 'T.,- i\'f-6 ;.;;;; '" .-Rt ,j\~ sniw(~ _ , , ,m '

The. above application shall be made in duplicate in Fann. No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the elate on
which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under MaJor Head of Account.

(3) Rf@as sm2a ah arr sazi icaragn tasq 5rta @hatst 200/- lr zrarr ft
stg sit szf ti <c:hi:t gsta kstatgt 1oooj- #frlr gr«at #Rtsq

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more tha11. Rupees One Lac.

·±#±.­
(2) gaff@a 4Rbaatrr harr ft sft, afhrma tftr area, brr srran
tee qi aata sflt Frat@rawr (free) Rtpr 2fr flfmr, 1rq1la if 2nd 'l'.Jlm, ~-
~, 3ffi<cIT, frt-{~, ;?,1\&J.tcl.lillcl.-3800041 .

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal·
(CESTAT) at 211c1floor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004:
In case of appeals other than. as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadmplicate in form EA-3
as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and sh_all b_e
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.1,000/­
' Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where a.mount of duty/ penalty/ demand/ refund is
upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank
draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the

(/ ~----.;
•+Re

;1

)



':place where the bynch of any nominate public sector bank of.the place where the bench
of the Tribunal is situated. !({V

(3) <l"RW stara& srgit mr mragr gtar? at 7@tag sitar #~ fu- 9iT~~

in fansatarfesacregtgrsff faru&lafaahfrnfrfasf)tr+nrnTf@rawr
<ITT" 1:!;91~ m~m:cfiR<ITT" va saa far srarz

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.I.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to

· the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be,
. is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) ·rrr gr«ea sf@e,fr 1970 rtisl@eaRtgr4r-1 sia«fafaff far sgars sir#er'
Trpr?gr zrznf@fa fufrrnf@eat a st#gr it q@a Rt ca 7R@rs6.50h mar car1rq z«a@aRz

agr a1Reg »
j One copy 1of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the

adjoui-nment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
schedjuled-I item ff the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) I ~arr{~~ <ITT"~ffi" c!m R<TTIT cl?r arr{ m l';~~ fclim '3ffilT iii- oo
rcea, h&kstar genqihats aflrr+arr1f@r4UT (<hi 4ffcl fcr) R<l+r, 1982 it~ !1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) tar gt«ea,arrstareavi hara aft«rr =rnf@sUr (Rrez) vh 7fa 3rc\Tm ~-~ it
efidol.J4-li•I (Demand) "Q,ci"~ (Penalty) 9iT 10%~~cfiv1Tarf.tcrr:r!1~'~~~ 10
~~!1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of
the Finance Act, 1994)

kftr scare green stears h siaifa , gr@r gtr nfr cl?r +li"fT (Duty Demanded) I

(43) dis(Section) llD ~~f.:tmfta-um;
(44) far naa a2dz 3Ree ft (fr ;
(45) ~~m+rrt R<J1=f 6 t~-~ ufu1

I

: rll'.rt
··-~ • For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed

by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre­
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(xliii) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(xliv) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit tal{en;
(xlv) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) W s?gr #Ra aft nf@ar aa wzi green srzrar ea z awe f@a I fa.ct ?i" "ITT +rM" ~ 1fQ,"

green 10% ratrs szj #aa as a cJ 4Ra gt aaas10%garrftsraft?
. In view of aboye, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on

payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duly and penalty are in dispute,
or pehalty, wherJ penalty alone is iµ~

I
I ""'--0, ,,,.~!.11•,•, t's•%
I ·•·;_· .,,~, ~.,S?:?.·$° <«s 3

/',! ,•.·l •- <::-c.~ -::.. ...,it;., ~~,or J•<;d,ff5 _, /i .J r#~;:. _.,cf,... ,;,, ..'! .
• '"' 1,,:,1! • .,,., ; -- ...%2 -a.k%My...--.$° 3

j

1
i



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3878/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
The present appeal has been filed by Mis. Hardik Satishkumar Sharma(Proprietor of

Sarjan Engineers), 106, Sarnam County, Gala Zymkhana Road, South Bopal, Ahmedabad -

380058 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant") against Order-in-Original No. 125 to

126/JC/LD/2022-23 dated 10.02.2023 (hereinafter referred to as "the impugned order)
. I

passed by the Joint Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad North (hereihafter reforrl1d to as

"the adjudicating authority").

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant is engaged in the business

activity of service provider holding STC No. AQBPS7578NSD003 and

AQBPS7578NSD001. On scrutiny of the data received from the Central Board of Direct

Taxes (CBDT) for the FY 2015-16 & 2016-17, it was noticed that the appellant had shown

less amount of gross value of service provided in ST-3 against the amount shown as "Sales of

Services" in their ITR filed with the Income Tax department as under:

Year Value difference of ST-3 & ITR ITR Service Tax(in Rs.)

2015-16 Rs. 5,37,88,695/- Rs. 75,04,569/­

2016-17 Rs. 2,01,74,742/-. Rs. 30,09,352/-

Total Rs. 7,39,63,437/- Rs. 1,05,13,922/­
I

Accordingly, it appeared that the appellant had earned the said substantill income b~ way of
providing taxable services but has not paid the applicable service tax thereon. The appellant

• ! :

also failed to attend the pre consultation fixed on dated 23.04.2021.

2.1 Subsequently, the appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice No. STC/15-

l 68/OA/2021-22 sated 23.04.2021 demanding Service Tax amounting to Rs. 1,05,13,922/- for

the period FY 2015-16 & 2016-17, under provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994.

The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994; and

imposition of penalties under Section 76, 77 and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. The

SCN on the similar issued was also issued to the appellant for FY. 2014-15 by the assistant

Commissioner, CGST Div-VI, Ahmedabad North demanding the Service tax Amount Rs.

56,205/- along with interest Section 75 and penalties under Section 76, 77 and Section 78 of

the Finance Act, 1994.
i

2.2 considering the submission made by the appellant, both the Sho~ Cause No ice were

adjuclicatec\ vide the impugned order wherein the demand of Seryice Tax amounting to Rs.

55,87,082/- was confirmed under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act,

1994 along with Interest under Section 75 ofthe Finance Act, 1994 for the period FY 2015-16
· & 2016-17. Further, (i) Penalty of Rs. 5 2l-aw sed on·the appellant under

«R Cw;
o'

i a.to #sj ­
: ± ·e ¢ «»

·+ < +.



!, .

.4
+
!
:1

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/::!8/8/ZUL:l-Appeal

fir. +.3 j.

Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994 and'(ii). Penalty of Rs. 10,000/..: was imposed on Lile.
appellant under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicaling authority, the

appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds:

e The appellant· submitted that they are approved contractor engaged in carrying out

various Jnfrastructure projects for the local government authorities i.e. AMC, GIDC

and Not!fied Area Officers in civil contract and sub- contract basis. The Impugned
! .

010 has! been passed without proper appreciation of facts and the demand confirmed

are as under:I .
------·--····-

15-16 Name of the party Amount· Remaks
I ---·-

Ahmedabad Municipal 3,05,66,888/- non-submission

Corporation of supporting documents

Notified Area Office 1,85,344/- Services not covered under

Mega Exemption

Notification Number 25/2012

I Toray Kusumgar
- '

---··-·-
'7,45,350/- 11011-submis.sion

Advanced Textile Pvt of supporting documents

Ltd
I I I

!
I -- --·- ·-·•--

16-17 Ahmedabad Municipal 47,73,654/- non-submission
I of supporting documentsCorporation

Notified Area Office 18,63,564/- Services not covered under

Mega Exemption

Notification Number 25/2012
--

Chopra Sidclharth 8,00,000/- non-submission

Jagdishkumar (HUF) of supporting documents ·
-- -------

TOTAL 3,89,34,800/-
-- ··•- ----

i .
a The appellant submitted that they were awarded various contracts .during the FY.

I2015-16 ,of Rs. 3,05,66,888/- and 2016-17 of Rs. 47,73,654/- by the Ahmeclabad

Mt1niiipa\ C01poratio11 for carrying out work related to the construction of roads in the

city of 'Ahmedabad. They received money from AM~:lttei.'tl' . TDS and the same is
! .,a4a#5,'.«<»n,,%

• a.3,

(i-i:./'."/. lf';,;:,·. '~,, t
. f:J g( \c:J::·r-: ;t, \-~\ _,

I,:" .,.1:;.,,,'i- )" ~kz £. =3
\

'?-' "'· I '•~,. ,.;,., f.~ ?l
4".. . ·+ s9%. .o'.i
' ·s>

5 '---._.!:_

. '



F.No. GAPPL/COM'r-'"/3878/2023!Appeal

shown in their form 26AS for respective period. The activity is exempted as per Sr. No

13(a) of the Notification No 25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

e The appellant further states that they have raised a bill in F.Y. 2015-16 of Rs.

1,85,344/- for the work carried out till 31.03.2015 against a work contract from the

Notified Area Office which is local government authority.

Further they also raised a bill of Rs. 18,63,564/- during the F.Y. 2016-17 for the

work carried out till 31.03.2016 against a work contract from the Notified Area Office

and the activity is exempted as per Sr. No 12A(a) of the Notification No 25/2012-ST

dated 20.06.2012.

• The appella~t further submitted that after considering the 1ervice provided to

AMC of Rs. 3,05,66,888/- and Notified Area office of Rs. ·1,8!5,344/- as ex
1

lmpted,
. I

the taxable value for the F.Y. 2015-16 comes as Rs. 7,45,350/- which is within

threshold limit as per Noti. No. 33/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

Further they also submitted that_ after considering the service provided to

AMC of Rs. 47,73,654/- and Notified Area office of Rs. 18,63,654/- as exempted,

the taxable value for the F.Y. 2016-17 comes as 8,00,000/- which is within threshold

limit as per Noti. No. 33/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

Therefore, they are not under legal obligation to pay service tax for the

FY. 2015-16 and 2016-17 and the demand confirmed by the impugned OIO is

wrong and needs to be vacated .

The appellant submitted that invocation of the extended period and penalty as

per section· 78 of the Finance Act,1994 in the fact and circumstances of the

case is arbitrary, bad and illegal and prayed that the app+ may be allccepted

and the OIO may be set aside in light of the above.

· 4. Personal hearing in the matter was held on elated 20.12.2023. Shri Manoj K.ansara,Tax

Consultant appeared on behalf of the appellant. · He reiterated the written submission and

requested to allow their appeal. He also submitted additional written submission at the time of

PH.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions

made in the Appeal Memorandum and documents available on record. The issue to be

decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned order passed by the adjudicating

authority, confirming the demand of service tax against the appellant along with interest and
penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the~case ~~al and proper or otherwise. The i

-c,:,·. '1 ?1& I
demand pertains to the period FY 2015-16 & 29.,.0~),}f:.:::~:2~,•-..,_ Is' <ss s, 2z

if f ~1i~eK ~?:, \ I= A ?° ·s. 9},
% °"o o" ·



F.NO. GAPPL/COM/STP/3878/2023-Appeal

i •
I

6. I find thatlin the SCN in question, the demand has been confirmed for the period FY.

2015-16 & 2016-l7 as the appellant failed to produce the' sufficient supporting documents inI .
case.of Amount Received from Amheclabad Municipal Corporation. Further the adjudicating

autl10ril didn't consider.the service provided to Notified Area Of-lice as exempted.

:7 N~w, as per th~ submission made before me, they were awarded various contracts by the

AMC during the FIY. 2015-16 & 2016-17 and received Rs. 3,05,66,888/- & 47,73,654/-in

respective F.Y. after deducting TDS and the same is shown in their form 26AS for respective

period. The appellant has furnished the copies of the contracts in support of their" claim. The

appellant has claimed that the same were for execution of laying water distribution &

drainage pipeline and construction & widening of Road and the both are exempted service as

per Sr. No. 12(e) and 13(a) respectively of the Noti. No 25/2012-ST. This needs detailed

verification and examination.

i
7.1 Furtherf in view of the above the claim of benefit of Notification 3 3/2012-ST dated

20.,6.2012 also needs to be examined. Therefore, I am of the considered view that as the

apflellant could lnot produce the documents at the time of original adjudication, he should be

given ti1e opportmtty to produce the same before the adjudicating authority in the interest of

natural justice. Hence the matter needs to be remanded back for fresh adjudication.in respect
I

ofthe demand confirmed.

8. In view of the above discussion, I allow the appeal filed by the appellant by way of

remand back.

i
·I

/'
I

The appeal filed by the appellant s.tands disposed of in above terms.

ltcsi ;,
eek
(Manish Kumar)
Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD I SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Hardik. Satishk.umar Shanna,

8-­(st14i a$r)
Ir4r (srfhc+)

Date: 9/-2)

Appellant

I

I

7

I

I
!

;4
!



I'
I

i

·.t.'

.!:: ..
A,is

'

(Proprietor of Sarjan Engineers),

106, Sarnam County, Gala Zymkhana Road,

South Bopal, Ahmed~bad - 380058

The Joint Commissioner,

CGST, Ahmedabad North

5)Guard File

6) PA file

8

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/3878/2023-Appeal

RespondeI

g
JI

Copy to:

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone

2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North

3) The Joint Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North

4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North

(for uploading the OiA)


